

No. 17-16655

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMUL ACTION COMMITTEE, JAMUL COMMUNITY CHURCH,
DARLA KASMEDO, PAUL SCRIPPS, GLEN REVELL,
and WILLIAM HENDRIX

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TRACIE STEVENS, Former Chair of the NIGC; JONODEV CHAUDHURI,
Chairman of the NIGC; DAWN HOULE, Chief of Staff for the NIGC; SALLY
JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior; KEVIN WASHBURN, Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs; PAULA HART, Director of the OIG; AMY DUTSCHKE,
Regional Director BIA; JOHN RYZDIK, Chief, Environmental Division, BIA;
U.S. DEPT. OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION;
RAYMOUND HUNTER; CHARLENE CHAMBERLAIN; ROBERT MESA;
RICHARD TELLOW; JULIA LOTTA; PENN NATIONAL, INC.; SAN DIEGO
GAMING VENTURES, LLC.; and C.W, DRIVER INC.

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:13-cv-01920 KJM-KLN
Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

KENNETH R. WILLIAMS
Attorney at Law
980 9th Street, 16th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 449-9980
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Prior to Spanish Contact – Pre-1769.....	5
B. Spanish Empire – 1769 to 1823.....	7
C. Mexican Republic – 1821to 1846.....	8
D. United States Military Rule – 1846-1850.....	9
E. Federal Reservation System in California.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
A. The creation of the half-blood Jamul Indian group.....	13
B. JIV’s 2002 fee-to-trust application.....	17
C. NIGC’ 2013 Indian “reservation” Public Notice.....	19
D. Four Casino “reservation” parcels.....	21
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	22
A. Second Amended and Supplemental Complaint.....	22
B. Motion for Writ of Mandate and Related Appeal.....	27
C. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.....	29
D. JAC’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.....	30

E. Order dismissing the SASC.....	30
F. Final Judgment and Appeal.....	33
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	33
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	34
A. Equal Protection.....	34
B. Failure to state a claim – Rule 12(b)(6).....	35
C. Failure to join a necessary party – Rule 12(b)(7).....	35
D. Motion for Summary Judgment – Rule 56.....	36
E. Administrative Procedure Act	36
ARGUMENT.....	37
A. JIV is not a Part 83 federally recognized tribe entitled to a reservation under the IRA or a casino under IGRA.....	37
1. Part 83 recognition is required to receive IRA and IGRA benefits.....	37
2. JIV is not a Part 83 tribe entitled to IRA or IGRA benefits.....	39
3. It violates Equal Protection to JIV benefits based on race.....	41
4. It violates Federalism to exempt JIV from State and local laws.....	43
B. The property on which the Hollywood Casino is located is not an Indian Reservation eligible for Indian gaming under IGRA.....	45
1. The Daley Parcel is not a reservation under IGRA.....	48
2. The Daisy Parcel is not a reservation under IGRA.....	49
3. The Indian Graveyard Access is not a reservation under IGRA.....	51

4. The Soil Nail Wall easement is not a reservation under IGRA.....	52
C. JIV is not a required or necessary party that needs to be joined; it does not have retained or inherent sovereign immunity.....	53
1. JIV is not a required party to this litigation	57
2. JIV’s joinder is feasible and not barred by sovereign immunity	57
3. Sovereign immunity does not bar suits against fed. and JIV officials....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 140 (1967).....	55
<i>Acosta</i> 126 Cal.App.2d 455, 465 (1954).....	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	2, 3, 34, 41
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 157 (1970).....	36
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111, 1126 (9th Cir. 2013).....	53, 54
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863, 1879 (2013).....	44
<i>Barker v. Harvey</i> , 181 U.S. 481, 499 (1901).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	2, 3, 43, 44, 56
<i>California Valley Miwok v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	15, 37
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	18, 20, 37, 49
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F.3d 750, 753 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	32
<i>James v. US Dept. of HHS</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Jamul Action Committee v. Chauduri</i> , 837 F.3d 958 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271, 1273-1274 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	37

<i>Kerr-McGee v. Navajo</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	15
<i>Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094, 1108 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	4
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Marsh v. Oregon NRDC</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	28
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38, 40, 42
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band v. Patchak</i> 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012).....	3
<i>Matz v. Arnett</i> 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	12
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	40
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)..	30, 43, 50, 56, 57
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 543 n. 24 (1974).....	34, 41
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209, 211-212 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>National Parks Conservation Assoc. v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 181 (1992).....	44
<i>Orff v. U.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137, 1149 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. State of Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784, 792 n.4 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Pit River Home and Agr. Coop. v. U.S.</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Pit River Tribe v. BLM</i> , 793 F.3d 1147 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302, 309 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	55

<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863, 1875 (2016)	4, 57, 58
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338, 1351	55
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910, 917 (9 th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Sac and Fox Nation v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10 th Cir. 2001)	46, 47, 52
<i>Salt River Project v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1172 (9 th Cir. 2012)	35, 59
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4, 58, 59
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 838 (W.D.Mich. 2008)	46
<i>Schnabel v. Lui</i> , 302 F.3d 323, (9 th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>State of Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133, 1136 (9 th Cir. 1998)	57
<i>Thomas v. Williams</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9 th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009, 1013 (9 th Cir. 1981)	57
<i>U.S. v. Ritchie</i> , 58 U.S. 525, 538 (1854)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9 th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28, 46 (1913)	45
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103, 1116-1120 (9 th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Wade v. Goldsmith</i> , 673 F.2d 182, 185 (7 th Cir. 1982)	55
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	11

RULES, REGULATIONS, STATUTES

United States Constitution, Codes, and Statutes

California Land Claims Act (9 Stat. 631 (1851))....	9
Four Reservations Act of California. (13 Stat. 39 (1864))....	12
Mission Indian Relief Act (26 Stat. 712 (1891))...	12
Treaty of Guadalupe Hildago (9 Stat. 922 (1848))...	10
Pub. L. No. 107-63, § 134 (2001)...	47
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	2, 3, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2, 36
18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	2 3
25 U.S.C. 5101 et seq.	1, 2
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 5110.....	21, 46. 48
25 U.S.C. § 5129....	39
25 U.S.C. § 1331.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.....	1, 2
25 U.S.C. § 2703....	45
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2711.....	20

25 U.S.C. § 2714.....	2, 3, 20, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202.....	2

Code of Federal Regulations

25 CFR Part 83	4, 18, 23, 24, 33
25 CFR Part 151.....	3, 21, 22, 26
25 C.F.R. § 292.2.....	47, 48, 51, 52

California Constitution and Statutes

California. Cal. Const. Art. 4, Sec. 19(e).....	3, 18, 19, 43, 45, 56
California. Cal. Const. Art. 4, Sec. 19(f).....	3, 18, 19, 43, 45, 56
Cal. Penal Code § 11225.....	3, 18, 19, 30, 43, 45, 56
